

No. 02-1028

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES N. KIRBY PTY LIMITED D/B/A KIRBY ENGINEERING  
AND ALLIANZ AUSTRALIA LIMITED  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION**

---

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD & EVANS, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

MICHAEL F. STURLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
727 East Dean Keeton Street  
Austin, Texas 78705  
(512) 232-1350

J. S. SCOTT BUSBY  
CHARLES ROBERT SHARP  
BOVIS, KYLE & BURCH, LLC  
53 Perimeter Center East  
Third Floor  
Atlanta, Georgia 30346  
(770) 391-9100

*Counsel for Respondents*

March 21, 2003

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	10
I. Whether ICC was Kirby’s agent is a fact-bound question that raises no issue of general importance warranting this Court’s review.....	11
A. The case does not raise the question presented in the petition .....	11
B. This Court’s review of this issue is unnecessary .....	13
C. This case presents a poor vehicle for deciding more generally when a freight forwarder may be deemed a cargo owner’s agent.....	23
II. The Himalaya clause issue does not warrant this Court’s review .....	24
A. Petitioner improperly frames the question presented by ignoring a critical second aspect of the court of appeals’ holding.....	24
B. In any event, this Court’s review of the Himalaya clause issue is unnecessary .....	25

C. This case presents a poor vehicle for deciding when a Himalaya clause may be applied to performing parties that are not in privity with the issuing carrier .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Akiyama Corp. of Am. v. M.V. Hanjin Marseilles</i> , 162 F.3d 571 (CA9 1998).....	8, 9, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Boston Metals Co. v. The S/S Winding Gulf</i> , 349 U.S. 122 (1955) .....	25
<i>Cabot Corp. v. S.S. Mormacscan</i> , 441 F.2d 476 (CA2 1971) .....	28
<i>Carmen Tool &amp; Abrasives, Inc. v. Evergreen Lines</i> , 871 F.2d 897 (CA9 1989).....	17
<i>Caterpillar Overseas, S.A. v. Marine Transp., Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 714 (CA4 1990).....	28
<i>Chicago, M., St. P. &amp; Pac. R.R. v. Acme Fast Freight, Inc.</i> , 336 U.S. 465 (1949).....	15
<i>De Laval Turbine, Inc. v. West India Indus., Inc.</i> , 502 F.2d 259 (CA3 1974).....	28
<i>Great Northern Ry. Co. v. O'Connor</i> , 232 U.S. 508 (1914) .....	15
<i>Hale Container Line, Inc. v. Houston Sea Packing Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 1455 (CA11 1998) .....	8, 25
<i>Insurance Co. of N. Am. v. S/S American Argosy</i> , 732 F.2d 299 (CA2 1984).....	16, 18
<i>Kukje Hwajae Ins. Co. v. M/V Hyundai Liberty</i> , 294 F.3d 1171 (CA9 2002), <i>cert. pending sub nom. Green Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. M/V Hyundai Liberty</i> , No. 02-813 (filed Nov. 22, 2002).....	15, 16, 17

<i>Lawrence v. Fox</i> , 20 N.Y. 268 (1859) .....	14
<i>MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co.</i> , 217 N.Y. 382, 111 N.E. 1050 (1916).....	19
<i>Mikinberg v. Baltic S.S. Co.</i> , 988 F.2d 327 (CA2 1993) .....	27, 28
<i>Mori Seiki USA, Inc. v. M.V. Alligator Triumph</i> , 990 F.2d 444 (CA9 1993).....	9, 26, 27
<i>Morrow Crane Co. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 885 F.2d 612 (CA9 1989) .....	17
<i>New Jersey Steam Navigation Co. v. Merchant's Bank</i> , 47 U.S. (6 How.) 344 (1848) ( <i>The Lexington</i> ) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Nippon Yusen Kaisha v. International Import &amp; Export Co.</i> , [1978] 1 Lloyd's Rep. 206 (Q.B. (Com. Ct.) 1977) .....	21
<i>Puerto Rico Maritime Shipping Auth. v. Crowley Towing &amp; Transp. Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 803 (CA1 1984).....	18
<i>Robert C. Herd &amp; Co. v. Krawill Mach. Corp.</i> , 359 U.S. 297 (1959) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rupp v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 479 F.2d 674 (CA2 1973).....	28
<i>SPM Corp. v. M/V Ming Moon</i> :	
965 F.2d 1297 (CA3 1992).....	18
22 F.3d 523 (CA3 1994).....	18
<i>Sanderson v. Lamberton</i> , 6 Binney 129 (Pa. 1813) .....	14

*Stolt Tank Containers, Inc. v. Evergreen Marine Corp.*, 962 F.2d 276 (CA2 1992).....18

*Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer*, 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....17

*Yee v. City of Escondido*, 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....24

**STATUTES AND RULES**

**Carriage of Goods by Sea Act, 46 U.S.C. app. §§ 1301 et seq.**.....1, 2, 4, 18

    § 1(a), 46 U.S.C. app. § 1301(a) .....21

**Shipping Act of 1984, 46 U.S.C. app. §§ 1701 et seq.** .....16

    46 U.S.C. app. § 1702(17).....2

    46 U.S.C. app. § 1702(17)(B).....2, 16

**Fed. R. Civ. P. Supp. Admir. & Mar. R.:**

    Rule C .....24

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

**Comments on Behalf of the Association of American Railroads**, docket no. MARAD-2001-11135-12 (Maritime Admin., Dep't of Transp. filed Sept. 13, 2002) .....19

## OTHER MATERIALS

Stuart Beare, <i>Liability Regimes: Where We Are, How We Got There and Where We Are Going</i> , 2002 LLOYD'S MAR. & COM. L.Q. 306 .....	4
PAUL M. BUGDEN, FREIGHT FORWARDING AND GOODS IN TRANSIT (1999).....	2, 3
E. ALLAN FARNSWORTH, CONTRACTS (3d ed. 1999) ....	13, 15
PETER JONES, FIATA LEGAL HANDBOOK ON FOR- WARDING (2d ed. 1993) .....	2, 3
HUGH M. KINDRED & MARY R. BROOKS, MULTI- MODAL TRANSPORT RULES (1997) .....	2, 3
JAN RAMBERG, THE LAW OF FREIGHT FORWARDING AND THE 1992 FIATA MULTIMODAL TRANSPORT BILL OF LADING (1993) .....	3, 7, 11, 20, 30
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY (Tent. Draft No. 2, 2001).....	12
William Tetley, <i>The Himalaya Clause – Revisited</i> , 9 J. INT'L MAR. L. 40 (2003) .....	27
GERALD H. ULLMAN, THE OCEAN FREIGHT FOR- WARDER, THE EXPORTER AND THE LAW (1967) .....	3
United Nations Commission on International Trade Law ("UNCITRAL"):	
<i>Comments Submitted by the UNCTAD [United     Nations Conference on Trade and Develop-     ment] Secretariat, Annex II, U.N. doc. no.     A/CN.9/WG.III/WP.21/Add.1 (Feb. 6, 2002).....</i>	29

<i>Compilation of Replies to a Questionnaire</i> , U.N. doc. no. A/CN.9/WG.III/WP.28 (Jan. 31, 2003).....	4, 19
<i>General Remarks on the Sphere of Application of the Draft Instrument</i> , U.N. doc. no. A/CN.9/WG.III/WP.29 (Jan. 31, 2003) .....	29
<i>Preliminary Draft Instrument on the Carriage of Goods by Sea (Transport Law), Ninth Session</i> , U.N. doc. no. A/CN.9/WG.III/WP.21 (Jan. 8, 2002) .....	22, 29
<i>Provisional Agenda [for the Eleventh Session]</i> , U.N. doc. no. A/CN.9/WG.III/WP.24 (Dec. 18, 2002).....	22
<i>Report of Working Group III (Transport Law), Ninth Session</i> , U.N. doc. no. A/CN.9/510 (May 7, 2002).....	4
<i>Report of Working Group III (Transport Law), Tenth Session</i> , U.N. doc. no. A/CN.9/525 (Oct. 7, 2002).....	4
Stephen G. Wood, <i>Multimodal Transportation: An American Perspective on Carrier Liability and Bill of Lading Issues</i> , 46 AM. J. COMP. L. 403 (1998) .....	13
